
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk     

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 To determine an application from Malton Amenity CIC t/as Visit Malton for a 
Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Premises known as The Grounds, 
Talbot Hotel, Yorkersgate, Malton  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 

 

a Apologies for Absence 
 

b Declaration of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This 
requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without 
further explanation 
 

c Exempt Information  
That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item as there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) and that under Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), exempt 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

d Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure 
 

3 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
John Wardell 

 
Extension 

 
43245 

 
Date of Publication 

 
31 May 2022 

 
E Mail 

 
john.wardell@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Monday 13 June 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 
     Agenda 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  13 JUNE 2022 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13th JUNE 2022  
 
REPORT OF THE:  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES MANAGER 
    ROBERT ROBINSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 

GROUNDS, THE TALBOT, YORKERSGATE, MALTON, 
YO17 7AJ 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  MALTON WARD 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application 

from Malton Amenity CIC t/a Visit Malton to vary a Premises Licence for The 
Grounds, The Talbot, Yorkersgate, Malton, YO17 7AJ where relevant representations 
have been received. A copy of the application is attached at Annex A and a copy of 
the existing premises licence including conditions is attached at Annex B.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
(i) the application be determined taking into account the relevant representations 

received, amendments / conditions proposed, the four Licensing Objectives, 
the Licensing Act 2003, Government Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Ryedale District Councils Statement of Licensing 
Policy and after hearing from both the applicant and any objector(s). 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 Relevant representations have been received and as officers do not have delegated 

powers to grant an application where a representation has been made the 
determination of the application now rests with the Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  13 JUNE 2022 
   
 

 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority must determine this application as prescribed by the 

Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made under this Act. The Licensing Authority 
would leave itself open to appeal or judicial review should it not comply with all legal 
requirements. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 APPLICATION 
 
5.1 The application seeks to:  
 

a) Increase the number of bars/points at which alcohol may be sold to 10. 
 

b) Increase the maximum number of event days per calendar year to 10.  
 

Relevant representations have been received and therefore the decision on whether 
or not to grant the licence now rests with the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
6.0     RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has received two representations from members of the public 

which are attached at Annex C, the representations are in line with the following 
licensing objective: 

 

 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
6.2 The representations are summarised as follows: 

 

 That increasing the number of events would result in an unwelcome intrusion 
and interfere with the quiet enjoyment of their property. 

 That the application may result in live music being played every weekend 
during the summer.  

 That the grounds are surrounded by residential properties.  

 That weddings held in the marquee to the rear of the Talbot already cause a 
disturbance.  

 Request that the applicant submits a professional Noise Impact Assessment 
as part of the application. 

 
6.3 Members should note that some of the grounds for the representations may not 

directly relate to the licensing objectives but have been included in the interests of 
openness and transparency.  

 
7.0 LICENSING POLICY AND NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
Ryedale`s Licensing Policy 
 
7.1 Part 4.4 of the policy states that ”The Licensing Authority shall expect every licence 

/certificate holder or event organiser to minimise the impact of their activities on the 
surrounding area and any anti-social behaviour created by their customers in and 
within the vicinity of their premises by taking appropriate measures and actions 

Page 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  13 JUNE 2022 
   
 

 

consistent with that responsibility. In addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority 
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activiti
[...]
exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area. Members must also exercise their decision making powers in accordance with 
the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, and the principles of natural justice. 
Members are invited to determine this application following consideration of the 
evidence presented to them. The procedure for this hearing is available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
ROBERT ROBINSON 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES MANAGER 
 
Author:  Mark Heaton. Senior Licensing Officer 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 Ext: 43256 
E-Mail Address: mark.heaton@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers: 
Licensing Act 2003 
National Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Ryedale District Council Statement of Licensing Policy March 2019 
 

Page 6



ANNEX A

Page 7



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Ryedale
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@ryedale.gov.uk

Telephone: +44 (0) 1653 600666 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Meadowfest-2 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Mark

* Family name Brayshaw

* E-mail REDACTED

Include country code.Main telephone number REDACTED

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 7578725

Business name Malton Amenity CIC t/a Visit Malton
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number GB 307 7340 14 Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Public Limited Company

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Manager

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building number or name 88

Street Old Maltongate

District

City or town Malton

County or administrative area North Yorkshire

Postcode YO17 7EG

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number l9/00274/PREM

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Address Description

The meadow below The Talbot Hotel, Yorkersgate, Malton, YO17 7AJ

Premises Contact Details

You must enter a telephone number

Telephone number 01653 692849/07557200526

Non-domestic ratea
[...]
, Performance of
Dance, Plays, or anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performance of dance.
a. For one Saturday only in the July of each year between the hours of 09:00 and 22:00

The following condition would be removed from the section titled 'The opening hours of the premises': One Saturday only 
in the July of each year between the hours of 09:00 and 22:00

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18
Page 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1) This premises licence shall authorise licensable activities on a maximum of 10 event days per calendar year.

2) The Premises Licence Holder will comply with the terms and requirements of the Event Management Plan. The plan shall
include (but not be limited to):

• The security provision e.g. numbers/position of SIA registered door supervisors/stewards
• Method of site communication e.g. radios
• Age verification policy
• Method of incident reporting/recording
• Details of regulated entertainment being provided and measures to mitigate noise nuisance
• Measures to disperse attendees
• Management of refuse

3) The Event Management Plan will be submitted to the local Safety Advisory Group at least 8 weeks prior to each event.

4) Any reasonable revisions to the Event Management Plan, suggested by the Local Licensing Authority, Safety Advisory
Group and/or Police and made no later than 10 days prior to the event, shall be incorporated into the Plan.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

5) All alcohol sales will be in non-glass vessels unless sold in sealed containers.

6) At least one personal licence holder will be on site at all times whilst licensable activities are taking place.

7) There shall be no more than 10 bars/point of sales at the event.

8) Alcohol must be sold more from a fixed structure, no mobile sales are permitted.

9) The premises shall operate a ‘Challenge 21’ age verification policy.

10) A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the premises in respect of the:

• Retail sale of alcohol;
• Age verification policy;
• Conditions attached to the premises licence;
• Permitted licensable activities;
• Opening times for the premises

With such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each 
respective entry in the log book and run from the date of the particular entry]; 

1) A refusals register and incident report register will be kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff refusals to
under-age or drunken people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from the premises. Both of
these documents shall be kept for at least one year and they will be made available immediately upon a reasonable request
from any responsible authority.

c) Public safety

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
does not exceed 500.

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a
[...]
e nuisance  

 Measures to disperse attendees 

 Management of refuse 
 

4) The Event Management Plan and any revisions to this plan will be submitted 
to and agreed by the local licensing authority, North Yorkshire Police licensing 
(ion conjunction with the locate Safety Advisory Group) at least 8 weeks prior 
to the event taking place each year.   

 
5) All alcohol sales will be in non-glass vessels. 

 
6) A personal licence holder shall be on duty at each bar/alcohol sales point 

during permitted hours relating to the sale of alcohol.  
 

7) There shall be no more than 2 bars/point of sales at the event. 
 

8) Alcohol must be sold more form an appropriate fixed structure e.g. beer tent 
or stall. No mobile sales are permitted.  
 

9) Regulated entertainment shall cease by 22:00 hours. 
 

10) The only acceptable proof of identification shall be a current passport, 
photocard driving licence or identification carrying a PASS logo.  
 

11) The premises shall operate the Challenge 21 policy for sale of alcohol. 

Page 29



 

r/application forms/21a 

 
12) A refusals register and incident report register will be kept. Such documents 

will record incidents of staff refusals to under-age or drunken people as well 
as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from the premises. 
Both of these documents shall be kept for at least one year and they will be 
made available immediately upon a reasonable request from any responsible 
authority.  

Page 30



 

r/application forms/21a 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 

Page 31



 

r/application forms/21a 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
As attached. 

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C

Page 35



1

Mark Heaton

From: Karon Bramhall <REDACTED>
Sent: 10 May 2022 11:37
To: Cllr Michael Cleary; Jill Thompson; Mark Heaton; Robert Robinson; John Wardell
Subject: Objection to Licensing Application

I write to object to Malton CIC's app
[...]
y) and whether he 
considers the hearing to be necessary. A party should notify the licensing authority within 
the following timescales-  

 1 working day of the hearing in the case of a cancellation of an interim authority 
notice following police objections or a counter notice following police objection to a 
temporary events notice; 

 2 working days of the hearing in the case of a review of a premises licence or the 
conversion of an existing licence or club premises certificate or an application by the 
holder of a justices’ licence for a personal licence; or 

 5 working days of the hearing in all other cases. 

4.2  A sub committee may dispense with the holding of a hearing if all of the parties have given 
written notice that they consider a hearing to be unnecessary. Where the parties have 
agreed that a hearing is unnecessary in such circumstances, the Licensing Officer ( or 
other Officer with delegated powers under the Licensing Act 2003) of the  Council shall 
give notice to the parties that the hearing has been dispensed with. 

4.3 Where a hearing has been dispensed with, the matter that was to have been the subject of 
the hearing may be determined under the Officers Scheme of Delegation. 

5. WITHDRAWAL OF REPRESENTATIONS 

5.1 A party may give notice to the licensing authority no later than 24 hours before the 
commencement of the hearing that he wishes to withdraw his representations or he may 
do so orally at the hearing. 

6. EXTENSION OF TIME 

6.1 The Sub-Committee may extend any of the time limits specified in this procedure where it 
considers it necessary to do so in the public interest and shall give notice of the extension 
of time and the reason for it to the parties to the hearing. 

6.2 The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing or arrange for it to be held on specified 
additional days, where it considers this to be necessary to consider any representations 
made by a party. The parties to the hearing will be notified of the adjournme
[...]
sh which of the representators wishes 
to speak.  The Chairman will establish whether it is possible to appoint one 
representative to represent the view of all those raising a representation to 
present the views of all present.  

(c) The Chairman will explain to the parties present that the hearing is subject 
to this procedure, copies of which will have been distributed to the parties 
with the notice of the hearing, and shall enquire of the persons present 
whether there are any questions of clarification or explanation about its 
contents. 

(d) The Chairman will remind those present of the proposed time limits; 
(e) The Chairman will advise those present that any opening statements will 

be brief as all parties will have had the opportunity to make detailed written 
submissions and to consider the submissions of other parties, and 

(f) The Chairman will advise those present that additional information 
produced at the Hearing without prior disclosure between the parties 
may not be heard if following objections to its submission the Sub-
Committee so determine. 

(g) The Chairman will ask if proposed conditions of licence have been agreed 
between all parties should the application be granted emphasizing that 
these are circulated without prejudice to the decision of the Sub-
Committee; 

(h) The Chairman will remind the parties that their representations should be 
relevant to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, namely 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer (or other Officer with delegated powers under the 

Licensing Act 2003) will at the invitation of the Chairman outline the details of 
the application, representations and any relevant part of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy . (All documentation will have been circulated prior to the 
hearing.) 

 
 PRESENTATIONS 

(Members of the Sub Committee and the legal advi
[...]
being repetitious, vexatious or slanderous in 
his remarks, the Chairman may first warn the party and may then advise the 
party that he will no longer be heard. The ruling of the Chairman shall be final in 
such circumstances. 

17 The Chairman may require any person who in his opinion is behaving in a 
disruptive manner at a hearing to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit 
that person to return or to return only upon complying with such conditions as 
the chairman may specify. However any such person may submit any evidence 
in writing that they proposed to give orally, provided that they do so before the 
end of the hearing. 

18 Where there is more than one Interested Party making relevant 
representations, it may be helpful for the Interested Parties to choose a 
spokesperson to ensure that all views are represented in a reasonable time.   

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS 

19 At the conclusion of the hearing, the Sub-committee will determine the 
application in accordance with the timescales specified in the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as amended  but, in any event, will 
endeavour to do so as soon as practicable after the hearing has concluded. 

20 The licensing authority will notify the applicant and parties of its decision 
forthwith upon the making of the decision. 

MEETINGS OF THE SUB COMMITTEE 

21 Any meetings of the Sub-Committee, other than hearings described above, 
shall be subject to the proceedings adopted by the Licensing Committee for the 
conduct of its own business except where otherwise stated above. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 To determine an application from Malton Amenity CIC t/as Visit Malton for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Premises known as The Grounds, Talbot Hotel, Yorkersgate, Malton
	ANNEX A
	Blank Page

	ANNEX B
	Blank Page

	ANNEX C
	Blank Page


	 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure





Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub Committee 1 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Monday 13 June 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Cleary (Chairman), MacKenzie and Potter 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mark Heaton (Senior Licensing Officer), Jonathan Davey (Legal Advisor), John Wardell 
(Clerk) 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman informed Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 To determine an application from Malton Amenity CIC t/as Visit Malton 
for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Premises known as 
The Grounds, Talbot Hotel, Yorkersgate, Malton 
 
Introductions  
The Chairman introduced those present at the hearing: the members of the 
Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s Representative Mr Mark Brayshaw and Ms 
Rebecca Wilkin, Interested Parties: Mr Mark Bramhall, Malton Town Council’s 
Representative Cllr Ian Conlan, the Senior Licensing Officer presenting the 
report, the Legal Adviser, and the Committee Clerk. 
 

 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, and any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 Exempt Information 
 
The Chairman referred to the Legal Officer, who outlined exclusion of the 
public and asked the applicants representatives and interested parties if they 
wished to exclude the Public. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 2 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

Decision 
 

There was no application for the exclusion of the public. 
 

 
 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure 

 
The Chairman outlined the Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure. 
 
Minutes 

 
Members considered an application by Malton Amenity CIC t/a Visit Malton to 
vary a Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as The Grounds, 
Talbot Hotel, Yorkersgate, Malton Licence Number: 19/00274/PREM. 
 
1. The Chairman invited the Senior Licensing Officer to present his report. Cllr 

Potter asked if the original application had been granted under delegated powers 

by the officer or had been a Sub Committee decision. The Senior Licensing 

Officer advised it has been granted by delegated officer decision. There were no 

further questions from the Sub Committee, Applicant’s Representatives or 

Interested party. 

 

2. The Chairman advised that late representations had been received. The late 

representations were issued to the Applicant’s Representatives for their 

consideration. The Chairman referred to the Legal advisor who outlined case law 

in the matter of dealing with late representations in such circumstances. The legal 

advisor stated the Sub Committee had to determine the following before 

proceeding: 

a. To allow Malton Town Council’s submission to be considered. 

b. To allow Malton Town Council’s representative (Cllr Ian Conlan) to speak.  

Decision 
 

The decision was to allow Malton Town Council submission to be considered 
and their representative Cllr Ian Conlan to speak. 

 

 
3. The Chairman asked the applicant if he would like to make an opening statement. 

Mr Brayshaw outlined his statement submitted prior to the hearing outlining the 

previous history of the event and the meditation discussions following the close of 

the application consultation with the Interested Party (Mr Bramhall). Mr Brayshaw 

advised that following said discussions with Mr Bramhall they would amend their 

application to the following: Licensable activities to be held on a maximum of 10 

calendar days per year. Regulated Entertainment may only be provided on 2 

days (of the 10 event days). Cllr Potter asked the Applicant’s Representative who 

is responsible for the wedding venue which operates at other times of the year 

from the site, Rebecca Wilkin advised this was the Coaching Inn Group who is 

the tenant of the Talbot Hotel. Cllr Potter asked if Meadowfest has a noise impact 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 3 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

assessment in place. Mr Brayshaw advised no specific assessment is in place 

however sound checks are undertaken and no previous complaints have been 

received.  There were no further questions.  

 

4. The Chairman Invited Mr Bramhall to make his opening statement. Mr Bramhall 

stated that he had no objection to the increased sales points at the event 

however did object to the site being used to for additional events involving 

entertainment. He outlined his statement and drew the Sub Committees attention 

to the plan he had included and the direction of noise from the stage at the event 

towards his house. He requested that if the Sub Committee decide to grant the 

application that they consider a condition relating to an acceptable noise level as 

at present he has to turn his television up due to the noise from Meadowfest. Mr 

Bramhall asked the Chairman if the Senior Licensing Officer or the Legal Advisor 

could explain Regulated Entertainment as this was his main concern regarding 

the increased number of events. The Senior Licensing Officer outlined what 

licensable activities the premises could undertake under the deregulation of 

Regulated Entertainment without amending the licence where numbers at events 

were restricted to a maximum of 500 people.  It was explained that this 

exemption could be removed if a licence was taken through the review process, 

but that this was not the forum do this. The Senior Officer explained that at 

present no noise complaints had been received. There were no further questions. 

 

5. The Chairman invited the representative from Malton Town Council to make their 

opening statement. Cllr Conlan outlined the statement presented to the Sub 

Committee prior to the hearing. There were no questions.  

 

6. The Chairman asked the Applicant’s representatives if they wish to make an 

amendment to their application. Mr Brayshaw advised that their application was 

to be amended to: Licensable activities on a maximum of 10 calendar days per 

year. Regulated Entertainment would only be provided on 2 ‘consecutive’ days 

(of the 10 event days) per year. All other aspects of the application were to 

remain unchanged.  

 

7. The Chairman invited Mr Bramhall to sum up. Mr Bramhall stated that if the 

application was to be granted with the Applicant’s amendment he would withdraw 

his objection. 

 

8. The Applicant’s Representatives and the Senior Licensing Officer had nothing 

further to add in the Summing up.  

 

9. Members of the Sub Committee retired to consider the application and arrive at 

their decision. The Legal Advisor and Clerk retired with them. 

 

10. Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Advisor and Clerk return to the Council 

Chamber and the Chairman announced the decision as follows: 

 
Decision 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 4 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

The Sub-Committee have had sight of: 
The licensing officer report, the application, the existing premises licence, the 
letter dated the 8th June 2022 from the applicant, the representation from 
Karen and Mark Bramhall. 
 
In addition the sub-committee have seen the letter dated the 6th June 2022 
from the Malton Town Council and the further email sent by Mr Thackray dated 
the 9th June 2022, the further email from Jem Walker dated 23rd May 2022, the 
email from Paul Andrews dated the 12th June 2022. 
These pieces of correspondence were received late. The sub-committee had 
to consider whether they should consider them or not at the hearing. The 
decision was to allow the Malton Town Council’s submissions to be 
considered and also to allow Cllr Conlan to speak. 
 
The applicant amended their application during the hearing so that they would 
apply for licensable activities on a maximum of 10 calendar days per year. 
Regulated entertainment may only be provided on 2 consecutive days (of the 
10 event days). 
This means large events such as Meadowfest will be restricted to 1 weekend a 
year. 

 
DECISION OF THE SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
In coming to its decision, the sub-committee has considered the 
application on its own merits and has also had due regard to the National 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Ryedale District Councils Licensing Policy.  The sub-committee has had 
due regard to the 4 licensing objectives namely: 
 
-The prevention of crime and disorder 
-Public Safety 
-Prevention of public nuisance 
-The protection of children from harm 
 
After hearing the issues today, it is the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance 
 
… that is relevant and consideration has been given to this today. 
 
As a preliminary decision the sub committee note that in accordance with the 
law people who wish to make representations should do so within the period of 
28 consecutive days starting on the day after the day on which the application 
was given to the authority. The Malton Town Council, whose letter dated the 
6th June 2022 stated that they want information to be considered and that they 
were not consulted. The Town Council does not legally have to be notified of 
applications by Ryedale District Council (unlike the Police and Fire Brigade). 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 5 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

The sub committee however has a discretion as to whether or not it considers 
the content of the materials submitted late and also whether or not it hears 
from Malton Town Council.  
 
The sub committee have considered and allowed the late submission and for 
the Town Council to address the hearing. This is as the representations have 
been made by an elected public body and is not in our estimation designed to 
frustrate Ryedale District Council. 
 
It is the decision of the sub-committee today that: 
 
The Licence be varied: 
 
The licence is varied so that: 
 

1. The premises licence shall authorise Licensable activities on a maximum of 10 

calendar days per year. Regulated entertainment is restricted and may only be 

provided on a maximum of 2 consecutive days per calendar year. 

2. The Event Management plan must incorporate a noise management plan. 

3. Any reasonable revisions to the Event Management Plan, suggested by the 

Local Licensing Authority, Safety Advisory Group and / or police and made no 

later than 10 days prior to the event shall be incorporated into the plan. 

4. All alcohol sales will be in non-glass vessels unless sold in sealed containers. 

5. There shall be no more than 10 bars / points of sales at the event. 

6. Alcohol must be sold from fixed structures (such as a beer tent or stall). No 

mobile sales permitted. 

 
The sub-committee note that the applicant has amended the application to 
restrict the number of days Regulated Entertainment can be provided. This is 
reduced to 2 consecutive days. These days are no longer just restricted to July 
but must be 2 consecutive days. These days are included in the 10 days per 
calendar year.  
 
We note that the aims of the variation are stated by the applicant to cover a 
multitude of event types to expand on what is currently offered. Importantly, 
however, the restrictions on having Regulated Entertainment mean that an 
event such as Meadowfest can only be held for 2 consecutive calendar days 
per year.  
We find the applicant is responsible and is sensitive to the needs of the 
community. We note there are no objections from Environmental Health or 
Licensing and there have been no complaints in relation to noise from the 
Meadowfest event. Mr Bramhall has said that he has had to turn his television 
up with windows closed during the previous Meadowfest event. There is an 
existing condition in relation to having an event management plan. This 
previously added that it must include measures to mitigate noise nuisance. 
This now includes an extra part that it must include a noise management plan 
and also that any reasonable revision will be incorporated into the plan. The 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 6 Monday 13 June 2022 

 
 

sub committee note that an Environmental Health Officer is part of the Safety 
Advisory Group and with their expertise they will be able to feed into and 
advise on appropriate measures. It is therefore the role of the Safety Advisory 
Group to specify the exact measures necessary dependent on the nature of an 
event to tailor appropriate plans. We have also taken into account what the 
Malton Town Council have said. There have been no objections to increasing 
the number of points of sale for alcohol, we amend this condition to aid the 
smooth running of future events.  

 
Signature of Chair: 
 
 
 
    Cllr Michael Cleary 
 
Date:  13th June 2022 
 
 
Decision notified to all relevant parties 
 

3 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no other business.  
 
The meeting started at 10:30 am and closed at 1:05 pm 
 


